

No. 22-427

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMA AG; NOVARTIS
TECHNOLOGY LLC; NOVARTIS
PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION; VETTER
PHARMA INTERNATIONAL GMBH,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court for the Northern District of New York
The Honorable David N. Hurd (No. 1:21-CV-1066)

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Open Markets Institute in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
655 15th St NW Suite
800 Washington, DC 20005

JASON RATHOD
Counsel of Record
MIGLIACCIO & RATHOD LLP
412 H Street NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 800-3520
jrathod@classlawdc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. Defining the Relevant Market(s) Is a Critical Inquiry in Many Antitrust Cases	12
II. Market Definition is a Fact-Intensive Question	17
III. Given the Fact-Intensive Nature of Market Definition, Courts Ordinarily Decline to Decide this Question at the Pleading Stage	21
IV. The District Court Ignored the Directives of this Court and the Supreme Court on Not to Ordinarily Decide Market Definition at the Pleading Stage	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	8, 18, 27
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n. v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	13
<i>Coastal Fuels of P.R., Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Props. Tr.</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)...	5, 10, 12, 22
<i>Consolidated Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc., v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	14
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 655 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Double D Spotting Serv., Inc. v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	passim
<i>Found. for Interior Design Educ. Research v. Savannah Coll. of Art & Design</i> , 244 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>FTC v. Swedish Match N. Am., Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000)	20
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	passim
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	14
<i>LifeWatch Servs. Inc. v. Highmark Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Mathias v. Daily News, L.P.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	5, 12
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United Soccer Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7, 15
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	7, 15
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	7, 15
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	13
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Standard Oil of Cal. v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 293 (1949).....	7
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	6, 13
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961)	8, 22
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United States v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	23
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	8, 21
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	7, 8, 16

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... passim
United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963)16
United States v. SunGard Data Sys., Inc., 172 F. Supp. 2d. 172 (D.D.C. 2001)19
United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp., 110 F. Supp. 295 (D. Mass. 1953),
aff’d per curiam, 347 U.S. 521 (1954)22
